

BY-LAW 363-2024

AMENDING THE BY-LAW ESTABLISHING THE PLANNING ADVISORY COMMITTEE 196-2012 **Resolution #2024-10-R340** 

Adoption of BY-LAW NUMBER 363-2024, amending the by-law constituting the Planning Advisory Committee 196-2012 of the Municipality of the Township of Harrington, to modify the provisions relating to the remuneration and mandatory training of the members constituting the committee.

IT IS MOVED BY: \_\_\_\_\_

AND CARRIED TO ADOPT by-law number 363-2024, amending the by-law constituting the Planning Advisory Committee 196-2012 of the Municipality of the Township of Harrington to modify the provisions relating to the remuneration and mandatory training of the members constituting the committee.

ADOPTED UNANIMOUSLY

### PROVINCE OF QUEBEC MUNICIPALITY OF THE TOWNSHIP OF HARRINGTON MRC OF ARGENTEUIL

BY-LAW NUMBER 363-2024, amending the by-law constituting the Planning Advisory Committee 196-2012 of the Municipality of the Township of Harrington, in order to modify the provisions relating to the remuneration and mandatory training of the members constituting the committee.

**WHEREAS** the Municipality of the Township of Harrington is governed by the Land Use Planning and Development Act (R.S.Q., c. A-19.1).

**WHEREAS** the by-law constituting the Planning Advisory Committee 196-2012 of the Municipality of the Township of Harrington is in force throughout the territory and may be amended in accordance with the law.

**WHEREAS** the Municipality of the Township of Harrington wishes to ensure the efficient management of discretionary requests on its territory.

**WHEREAS** a notice of motion of the present by-law was given at the regular meeting of the municipal council on September 16, 2024, and the draft by-law was tabled at the same meeting.

**WHEREAS** the by-law is presented in accordance with the Quebec Municipal Code.

**WHEREAS** a copy of this by-law was given to the members of the Municipal Council in accordance with the Quebec Municipal Code (RLRQ, c. C-27.1).

**WHEREAS** a copy of the by-law is available for public consultation at the beginning of the meeting.

**THEREFORE,** the Municipality of the Township of Harrington enacts as follows:

# **ARTICLE 1 - PREAMBLE**

The preamble forms an integral part of the present by-law.

### **ARTICLE 2**

The by-law constituting the Planning Advisory Committee 196-2012, as amended, is modified in article 2.3.4 "Remuneration of members", by replacing the first paragraph which will read as follows:

#### "2.3.4: Remuneration of members

Committee members receive no remuneration. They may, however, receive an attendance allowance set by the City Council".

# **ARTICLE 3**

The by-law constituting the Planning Advisory Committee 196-2012, as amended, is modified by the addition of article 2.3.5 "Training obligation" following article **2.3.4 "Remuneration of members"** which will read as follows:

#### "2.3.5: Training obligation

Every member of the Committee must, within three months of the start of his or her term of office, take part in training relating to his or her role and responsibilities on the Committee. This training is offered by the Municipality, the MRC of Argenteuil, or any professional or organization mandated by the Municipality.

The obligation set out in the first paragraph does not apply to a committee member who has already taken such training.

# **ARTICLE 4 - COMING INTO FORCE:**

This by-law shall come into force in accordance with the Act.

Gabrielle Parr	Steve Deschênes
Mayor	Director General

Notice of motion:	16-09-2024
Adoption of draft by-law:	16-09-2024
Adoption of by-law:	21-10-2024
Notice of coming into force:	23-10-2024